

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2015 JUL 15 PM 3:24

NO. 47265-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

IOAN A. PAUNESCU and DANIELA PAUNESCU, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

GERHARD H. ECKERT and MARGARETHE ECKERT AS TRUSTEES  
OF THE ECKERT FAMILY TRUST; and SCOTT RUSSON and JANE  
DOE RUSSON, husband and wife,

Respondents

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

SCHEER & ZEHNDER LLP

Anthony R. Scisciani III, WSBA No. 32342

Rebecca R. Morris, WSBA No. 46810

701 Pike Street, Suite 2200

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 262-1200

Attorneys for Respondents Scott Russon and  
Jane Doe Russon

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    INTRODUCTION. ....	1
II.   FACTUAL SUMMARY. ....	5
A.   The Property. ....	5
B.   The Eckert Loan. ....	6
C.   Payments on the Eckert Loan.....	9
D.   Non-Judicial Foreclosure on the Property. ....	10
E.   Eviction.....	11
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST IN THIS MATTER, THEREFORE, SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS WARRANTED.....	14
A.   Standard of Review.....	14
B.   Discovery was Complete Prior to the Motions for Summary Judgment Hearing. ....	15
C.   The Eckert Deed of Trust and Promissory Note were Valid and Enforceable. ....	18
1.   Introduction.....	18
2.   A Trust is a Valid Legal Entity That May Take Title to Property.....	18
3.   The Eckert Deed of Trust was Valid.....	21
4.   The Use of the Name "Eckert Trust" Instead of "Eckert Family Trust" is Irrelevant.....	22
5.   Appointment of Scott Russon as Successor Trustee was Valid. ....	23
6.   Conclusion. ....	24

D. The Foreclosure and Eviction Were Valid.....	25
1. Introduction.....	25
2. Mr. Russon Properly Characterized the Loan and Foreclosure as Commercial.....	25
3. Mr. Russon Sent All of the Required Notices to Other Lienholders. ....	28
4. The Eviction was Done Legally.....	30
5. Conclusion. ....	31
E. The Paunescus are Not Entitled to the Homestead Exemption.....	31
ATTORNEY'S FEES.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### CASES

<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	14
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	23
<i>Brown v. Giger</i> , 111 Wn.2d 76, 757 P.2d 523 (1988).....	26
<i>Castronuevo v. General Acceptance Corp.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 747, 905 P.2d 387 (1995).....	26
<i>Central Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 776 P.2d 697 (1989).....	14
<i>Cranwell v. Mesec</i> , 77 Wn. App. 90, 890 P.2d 491 (1995).....	14
<i>Felton v. Citizens Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Assoc. of Seattle</i> , 101 Wn.2d 416, 679 P.2d 928 (1984).....	33
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	14
<i>Lowman v. Guie</i> , 130 Wn. 606, 228 P. 845 (1924).....	20
<i>Mann v. Household Fin. Corp. III</i> , 109 Wn.App. 387, 35 P.3d 1186 (2001).....	31
<i>Pacesetter Real Estate v. Fasules</i> , 53 Wn.App. 463, 767 P.2d 961 (1989) 695.....	26
<i>Retired Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	14

<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Wash. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991).....	33
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	21

**STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODES**

RCW 4.84 et al.....	34
RCW 6.13 et al.....	32
RCW 11.98 et al.....	19
RCW 61.24 et al.....	25, 26, 28, 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary (8 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2004) .....	18, 20
<i>Portico Management Group, LLC v. Harrison</i> , 202 Cal.App. 4th 464, 136 Cal.Rptr.3d 151 (2011).....	20
Restatement (Third) of Trusts.....	19
